STATE OF W SCONSI N
BEFORE THE W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COVM SSI ON

TEAVBTERS LOCAL UNI ON 579,

Conpl ai nant
: Case 37
VS. : No. 39832 MP-2046
: Deci sion No. 26099-B
G TY OF VWH TEWATER,
Respondent .

Appear ances:
Ms. Marianne Gol dstein Robbins, Previant, Coldberg, Uelnen, Gatz, Mller

& Brueggeman, S.C., Attorneys at Law, 788 North Jefferson Street,
P. O Box 92099, M Iwaukee, Wsconsin 53202, appearing on behal f of
the Teansters Local Union 579.

M. James R Scott, Lindner & Marsack, S.C., Attorneys at Law,
Suite 1000, 411 East Wsconsin Avenue, M| waukee, Wsconsin 53202,
appearing on behalf of the Cty of Witewater.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS
OF LAW AND CORDER

Teansters Local Union 579 (hereinafter Conplainant or Union), having
filed a conplaint of prohibited practices on Decenber 1, 1987, wth the
Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conmission (hereinafter Comm ssion), alleging
that the Gty of Wiitewater (hereinafter Respondent or Cty) had commtted
prohi bited practices within the neaning of Sec. 111.70, Stats., by reducing the
wages of a bargaining unit nenber; and the parties having agreed on January 27,
1988, to hold scheduling of the hearing concerning the aforesaid conplaint of
prohi bited practices in abeyance pending an informal attenpt to resolve said
di spute; and the Conpl ai nant havi ng advi sed the Comm ssion on May 5, 1989, that
it wished to proceed to hearing on the conplaint; and the Comm ssion having
appoi nted James W Engmann, a menber of its staff, on July 26, 1989, to nmke
and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Oder in this matter as
provided in Secs. 111.70(4)(a) and 111.07, Stats.; and the Respondent having
filed a notion to dismiss the conplaint or, in the alternative, to require a
nore definite statement of claim on July 25, 1989; and the Exam ner having
issued a Notice of Hearing on Conplaint on July 26, 1989, scheduling said
hearing for August 30, 1989; and the Conplainant having filed an anended
conplaint on August 15, 1989, alleging that the Respondent had comitted
prohi bited practices within the neaning of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.,
by reducing a bargaining unit menbers wages for the purpose of discouraging
concerted activities and menbership in a |abor organi zati on, and
Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats., by unilaterally changing working conditions
wi thout negotiating with the Union; and the Respondent having on August 22,
1989, filed a notion to disniss based upon res judicata and a notion to hold
hearing in abeyance pending resolution of the notion to disnmss; and the
Conpl ai nant having on August 23, 1989, filed a letter in opposition to the
notion to dismss and the nmotion to hold hearing in abeyance; and the Exam ner
having issued an Order on August 25, 1989, denying the notion to hold the
hearing in abeyance and scheduling hearing on the notion to dismss in concert
with the hearing on conplaint; and hearing on said conplaint and notion having
been held on August 30, 1989, in Witewater, Wsconsin, at which tinme the
parties were afforded the opportunity to enter evidence and make arguments as
the wished; and said hearing having been transcribed; and a transcription of
said hearing having been received on Septenber 8, 1989; and the parties having
filed briefs, the last of which was received on January 9, 1990; and the
Exami ner havi ng consi dered the evidence and argunents of the parties, makes and
i ssues the follow ng Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

No. 26099-B
FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. That Teansters Local Union 579 (hereinafter Conplainant or Union)
is a labor organization within the nmeaning of Sec. 111.70(1)(h), Stats., and
maintains its offices at 2214 Center Avenue, Janesville, Wsconsin.

2. That the Gty of Witewater (hereinafter Respondent or City) is a
muni ci pal enployer wthin the neaning of Sec. 111.70(1)(j), Stats., and
maintains its offices at 312 West Witewater Street, Witewater, Wsconsin.

3. That on or about OCctober 7, 1986, the Union filed a petition with
the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conmmission (hereinafter the Commission) to
represent certain enployes of the Gty; that at hearing on the petition, the
Uni on argued that the position of Treasurer was occupi ed by a nunicipal enploye



and should be included in the bargaining unit; that at hearing the Gty argued
that the position of Treasurer was occupied by a nmanagerial enploye and should
be excluded from the bargaining unit; that on March 30, 1987, the Conmi ssion
determined that the Treasurer was a nunicipal enploye and was included in the
bargaining unit; and that, as a result of the election in May 1987, the Union
was certified as the exclusive bargaining representative.

4. That Gty Manager Paul Wbber (hereinafter Gty Mnager) was
appointed to his position in August 1984; that during 1984, he determ ned that
sone City enployes worked a 35 hour week and others worked a 40 hour week; that
on Decenber 31, 1984, he issued Policy Menorandum 2-85, which read in part as
fol | ows:

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Policy is to
establish rules and guidelines for enployee work
schedul es and nanaging the paynent of over-time or
accurmul ati on of conpensatory time.

2. Applicability. This policy pertains to
all non-union classified enployees of the city.
Enpl oyees represented by a union shall be governed by
the current Labor Agreenent.

3. Wor kweek. The normal workweek for full-
time enpl oyees shall be 40 hours per week not including
lunch break, but including one fifteen mnute coffee
br eak. Time allocated for coffee breaks cannot be
saved to shorten the work day. Al new full-tine
enpl oyees shall be hired on this basis.

4. Exceptions to Wrkweek:

(a) Hourly wage enpl oyees. Those full-
time enployees who have been paid 40 hours per week
whi ch included a paid lunch hour each day shall have
their scale increased to reflect the sane anount of pay
each week based on working 35 hours per week. . .
Full-tinme hourly wage enployees who work 40 hours per
week will be considered for higher cost of [living
i ncreases than those who work 35 hours per week, in
consideration for the additional time they are
avai | abl e. Enpl oyees who currently work 35 hours per
week will be given the opportunity to work 40 hours per
week starting January 1, 1986. They must indicate an
agreenment to do so by August 1, 1985

(b) Sal aried Enployees (Full-tine).
These are key positions of high responsibility, which
are not paid by the hour. They are normally expected

to work 40 hours a week, on the average. Sone full -
time, salaried enployees have been allowed to work 35
hours per week. Those enployees will be given the
opportunity to agree to a nornmal schedule of 40 hours
per week starting January 1, 1986. They nust indicate
an agree-nent to do so by August 1, 1985. Full -tine
sal aried enployees who work 40 hours per week, as a
normal schedule, will be considered for higher cost of
living increases than those who work 35 hours per week,
in consideration for the additional time they are
avai | abl e.

that on July 26, 1985, the Cty Mnager issued a nenorandum regardi ng work
schedules to all enployes working a 35 hour week; that said nmenorandum read in
part as foll ows:

1. Policy nmenorandum of 2-85, dated Decenber 31,
1984, indicated full-time enployees currently working a
35-hour per week schedule shall, by August 1, 1985,
i ndicate whether or not they will agree to work a 40-
hour schedul e starting in 1986.

2. Those enpl oyees who choose to continue to work a
35-hour per week schedule will not be considered for
cost-of-living increases in 1986 and 1987. |  have

decided to take this action in order to correct dis-
parities in the standard work week for city enpl oyees.

Hourly wage enployees would be conpensated for the
five extra hours they work. Enployees who are paid an
annual salary would work the additional five hours with
no additional conpensation, other than cost-of-1living
i ncreases.

3. Pl ease indicate your decision by signing one of

- 2- No. 26099-B



the followi ng statenents.

(a) | agree to a normal work schedule of 40
hours per week starting in January, 1986.

Si gnature Dat e

(b) I wish to continue ny normal work schedul e
of 35 hours per week and understand that | will not be
considered for cost-of-living increases in 1986 and
1987.
Si gnature Dat e

and that all enployes then working a 35 hour week agreed to work a 40 hour week
ef fective January 1986 except Gty Treasurer Theresa G aham

5. That Theresa Graham (hereinafter Treasurer) has been enployed by
the Gty for over 17 years; that she has worked as Treasurer since the sumer
of 1982; that she was hired for and worked a 35 hour week; that on or about
Decenber 31, 1984, she received Policy Menorandum 2-85, quoted in Finding of
Fact 4, fromthe Gty Manager; that on or about July 26, 1985, she received the
meror andum r egar di ng work schedul es, quoted in Finding of Fact 4, fromthe Gty
Manager; that in a menorandum to the Gty Mnager dated July 31, 1985, the
Treasurer wote in part as follows:

| am unable, at this tine, to sign the agreenent
that is attached.

On Cctober 23, 1985, a decision will be nmade as
to whether ny husband or nyself wll have custody of
our children. Should | be given custody, ny youngest
daughter will need ne at hone until she l|eaves for
school at 8:30 AM It would not pay for me to have to
take her to a sitter at 8:00 and turn around at 8:30 to
go and get her and drive her to school. It has worked
out very well with ny starting work at 8:30, then |
just drop her off at school on ny way to work.

If | should not receive custody, the hours |
work will nake no difference to me. | would, however,
expect to be conpensated for an additional five hours
per week.

| do feel, though, that | was hired to work 35
hours per week over fifteen years ago. | have never
taken advantage of overtinme pay or conpensatory tine.
| have always taken pride in ny work and have done the
best job that | can. | feel having to make concessi ons
at this point in ny career is somewhat unfair.

that at that time she was a salaried enploye in pay range four earning $20,246
per year; and that she did not receive the yearly wage increase in January 1986
or January 1987.

6. That Cty Cderk/Controller Wwa Jean Nelson (hereinafter Gty
Clerk) received Policy Menorandum 2-85, quoted in Finding of Fact 4, from the
Cty Mnager on or about Decenber 31, 1984; that during 1985, she was a
salaried enploye in pay range three earning $24,960 a year for a 35 hour work
week; that on or about July 26, 1985, she received the nenorandum regarding
work schedules, quoted in Finding of Fact 4, from the Cty Manager; that on
August 1, 1985, she signed the nmenorandum agreeing to work a normal work
schedul e of 40 hours per week starting in January 1986; that she wote on the
mermor andum that said work schedule was "including neetings"; that in January
1986, she received a 4.5 percent cost-of-living increase in her yearly salary;
that she did not receive extra conpensation for the |onger work week; that her
salary in 1986 was $26,083 a year; that in January 1987, she received a 2.5
percent cost-of-living increase in her yearly salary; and that her salary was
$26, 686 in 1987.

7. That Building Inspector/Zoning Administrator Bruce R  Parker
(hereinafter Building Inspector) was a salaried enploye in pay range four in
1985, receiving $19,814 a year for a 35 hour week; that on or about July 26,
1985, he received the menorandum regarding work schedules, quoted in Finding
of Fact 4, from the Cty Mnager; that he attached a nenorandum of his own,
dated July 30, 1985, to the Cty Manager's menorandum that in his menorandum

- 3- No. 26099-B



the Building Inspector wote in part as foll ows: "Again, | have no problens
with working 40 hours per week but why can't we be paid for the 5 extra hours
like you are going to pay the hourly wage enployees?"; that in January 1986,
he received a 4.5 percent cost-of-living increase in his yearly salary; that
in addition he received a catch-up increase for a previously w thheld increase;
that he did not receive extra conpensation for the |longer work week; that his
salary in 1986 was $21,157; that in 1987 he received a 2.5 percent cost-of-
living increase in his yearly salary; and that his salary was $21,686 a year
in 1987.

8. That in 1984 the followi ng enployes were paid based on a yearly
sal ary: Adm nistrative Assistant Kathy Schoenke, Adm nistrative Cerks Jean
Krebs and Barb Collings, and Secretary Audrey Route; that in 1984, each of
these enployes worked a 35 hour week in pay ranges five and six; that to
determine a 1984 hourly rate from the 1984 yearly salary, the Gty derk
divided the yearly salary by 52 weeks and the resulting weekly salary by 35
hours to arrive at an hourly salary; that in 1985 each of these enployes was
changed to an hourly enploye; that in 1985 each of these enployes worked a 35
hour week; that on or about July 26, 1985, each of these enployes received the
C ty Manager's nenorandum regardi ng work schedul e, quoted in Finding of Fact 4;
that on or about August 1, 1985, each of these enployes agreed to work a 40
hour week effective January 1, 1986; that effective January 1, 1986, each of
these enployes received a 4.5 percent cost-of-living increase on their hourly
rate of pay; that effective January 1, 1986, each of these enpl oyes worked 40
hours per week at the 1986 wage rate; that these enployes were conpensated for
the extra five hours because they were hourly enpl oyes working five nore hours;
that on or about January 1, 1987, each of these enployes received a 2.5 percent
cost-of-living increase on their hourly rate of pay.

9. That Adm nistrative Assistant Sue Burkhardt was paid a yearly
salary in pay range five during 1984 and 1985; that during these two years she
worked a 35 hour week; that on or about July 26, 1985, she received the Gty
Manager's menorandum regarding work schedules, quoted in Finding of Fact 4;
that on or about August 1, 1985, she agreed to work a 40 hour week effective on
or about January 1, 1986; that she was paid a yearly salary of $18,762 in 1985;
that to determine her hourly rate for 1985, the Cty Cderk divided her 1985
yearly salary by 52 weeks and divided her weekly salary by 35 hours; that to
determne her hourly salary in 1986, the Gty Cerk added the 4.5 percent cost-
of-living increase to her 1985 hourly rate; that effective January 1, 1986, she
worked a 40 hour work week; that the Adm nistrative Assistant was conpensated
for the additional five hours she worked a week in 1986 because she was an
hourly enploye working five nore hours; and that on or about January 1, 1987,
she was given a 2.5 percent cost-of-living increase or her hourly rate of pay.

10. That in April 1987 the Treasurer advised the Cty Manager that she
would work a 40 hour week; that the Gty Mnager advised the Cty derk to
i ncrease the Treasurer's salary by seven percent to conpensate her for the 4.5
percent cost-of-living increase in 1986 and the 2.5 percent cost-of-1living
increase in 1987; that the Treasurer's salary at that tinme was $20,246 a year;
that the Gty Cderk did not inplement the seven percent increase by adding
seven percent to the yearly salary, as had been done when the Cty Cerk and
the Building |Inspector had changed from 35 to 40 hours per week; that the Gty
Clerk inmplemented the seven percent increase by dividing the yearly salary by
52 weeks and divided her weekly salary be 35 hours, which equals $11.12 an
hour; that the Gty Cerk then added seven percent to the hourly rate to arrive
at a new hourly rate of $11.90; that effective on April 13, 1987, the Treasurer
was paid this rate for 40 hours a week; that, therefore, the Treasurer was
conpensated for the extra hours worked, as had the Administrative Assistant;
that this amounted to a yearly salary of $24,758; and that this was $1758 over
the pay range authorized by the Gty Council.

11. That the Gty and the Union commenced negotiations for an initial
col l ective bargaining agreenent on or about July 16, 1987; that Marvin Lew s,
President of Teansters Local 579 (hereinafter Union President), was the chi ef
spokesperson for the Union; that the Treasurer had been active in the
organi zi ng canpaign on behalf of the Union; that the Treasurer was elected
Chief Steward by the bargaining unit; that the Chief Steward is the top ranking
Uni on representative in the bargaining unit; that the City was advi sed that the
Treasurer was a Steward in June 1987; that the Treasurer participated in
negotiations for the initial collective bargaining agreenent; that in its
proposal to the Union, the Gty proposed reducing the hourly rate of the
Treasurer from $11.90 to $10.50 an hour; that the CGty's proposal included
ot her proposals, including reducing the salary of Adm nistrative Assistant Jean
Krebs; and that in md-Cctober, the Union President advised the Gty Mnager
that the Union objected to any pay cuts for bargaining unit nenbers during
negoti ati ons.

12. That on Novenber 19, 1987, the Gty Mnager sent a menorandum to
the Gty derk, which reads in part as foll ows:

1. On Novenber 17, | had an occasion to check on

-4- No. 26099-B



the conparative salaries of all enployees in the G oup
4 range. It was then that | first realized that ny
instructions to adjust Theresa's salary seven percent
in return for her agreenment to start working a 40 hour
work week was misinterpreted by you. M intention was

to grant her the cost of living adjustnment that was
wi thheld in 1986 and 1987 when she chose not to accept
a request to work a 40 hour week. That woul d have

brought her salary back up to the level of the Building
I nspector and Park and Recreation Director's salary of
$21, 686.

2. In fact her salary was increased to show
addi tional conpensation for the five extra hours which
i ncreased her annual salary to $24,758. This is a 22
percent increase and, as you know, exceeds the limt
authorized in the Council Salary Resolution of $18,000
to $23,000 for a Goup 4 enployee. The increase given
to Theresa also exceeds the anmount earned by the
Li brarian and Chemist who traditionally nade nore than
the Treasurer.

3. | regret this error has happened, but see no
recourse but to require the salary be corrected to
$21, 686 provided Theresa continued to work a 40 hour
work week. If she wishes to revert back to a 35 hour
wor k week, her salary would revert back to $20,246. In
consideration of the City's error, | do not feel it
woul d be fair to require her to pay back the ambunt she
has been over paid. Pl ease nmke this adjustnent
i mredi atel y.

that the City derk reduced the Treasurer's salary from $11.90 to $10.43 an
hour or from $24,758 to $21,686 a year effective on or about Novenber 19, 1987;
and that the Union filed this conplaint of prohibited practices on Decenber 1,
1987.

13. That on February 16, 1988, the Union filed a petition to initiate
arbitration regarding the initial collective bargaining agreenent with the
Cty; that in its final offer, the Union proposed that the Treasurer's salary
be established at $11.90 an hour for 1987, and that she receive $12.42 an hour
in 1988; that in its final offer, the Gty proposed that the Treasurer's salary
be established at $10.43 an hour for 1987 and that she receive $10.74 an hour
in 1988; that in support of its position regarding the Treasurer's salary, the
Union argued that the Gty had committed a prohibited practice by changing the
Treasurer's salary in 1987; that the Cty argued that it had not conmitted a
prohi bited practice by changing the Treasurer's salary in 1987; that both
parties offered other argunents in support of its position regarding the
Treasurer's salary; and that the Arbitrator in the Interest Arbitration case,
Robert J. Mueller, accepted the final offer of the Gty.

14. That the parties to this action are the sane as those before
Arbitrator Mieller in the interest arbitration; that the issue before
Arbitrator Mieller involved interest arbitration under Sec. 111.70(4)(cm,
Stats.; that the issue before this Exami ner involves conplaints of prohibited
practices under Secs. 11.70(3)(a)l, 3 and 4, Stats.; that none of the facts at
issue here were ultimte facts determned by Arbitrator Mieller; that,
therefore, the present case does not share an identity of parties, issues and
material facts with the interest arbitration case before Arbitrator Mieller;
and that the present case is not identical in all respects with that decided by
Arbitrator Mieller.

15. That during this time period, the Treasurer was engaged in |awful
and concerted activities of which the Cty was aware; that the Gty was not
shown to be hostile to these activities; and that it was not shown that the
Cty's action in reducing the Treasurer's salary was based, even in part, on
hostility toward those activities.

16. That wage rates are a mandatory subject of bargaining; that the
Treasurer was paid $11.90 an hour from on or about April 13, 1989, through on
or about Novermber 19, 1989; that this was the status quo; that on or about
Novenber 19, 1989, the City unilaterally changed the wage rate of the Treasurer
to $10.43 an hour; and that the Cty did so w thout negotiating the change with
t he Uni on.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Exam ner makes and issues
the follow ng

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. That the Conplainant in this matter is not barred by the doctrines
of res judicata and collateral estoppel.

-5- No. 26099-B



2. That by reducing the Treasurer's wage rate, the Respondent did not
di scrimnate against the Treasurer for the purpose of discouraging concerted
activities and nenbership in a Jlabor organization in violation of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.

3. That the Respondent, by its reduction of the wage rate of the
Treasurer in Novenber 1987 noted in Finding of Fact 12 above:

a. conmitted a unilateral change of conditions of enploynent and
a refusal to bargain in violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)4,
Stats.; and

b. derivatively interfered with enployes' exercise of their

right to bargain collectively through a representative under
Sec. 111.70(2), Stats., in violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l1,
Stats.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the
Exam ner makes and renders the follow ng

ORDER

1. IT IS ORDERED that the Respondent's Modtion to Disniss the conplaint
on the basis of res judicata and collateral estoppel is denied.

2. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conplainant's allegation of a
violation of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats., is dismssed.

3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent City of Whitewater, its
of ficers and agent, shall inmmediately:
a. Cease and desist from inplementing wunlawful unilateral

changes in wages of enployes represented by the Union and
from refusing to bargain changes in wages of enployes wth
the Union in violation of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats.

b. Take the following affirmative action which the Exam ner
finds wll effectuate the policies of the Minicipal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act.

1. Make the Treasurer whole for any loss of wages
occasi oned by the above-noted change in her wage
rate from the date of the wage rate change to
the effective date of the initial collective
bar-gai ni ng agreenent between the parties, wth
interest 1/ on the nonetary | osses experienced.

2. Notify its enployes in the bargaining unit
repre-sented by the Union by posting in
conspi cuous places on its prem ses where notices
to such enployes are usually posted, a copy of
t he Noti ce attached heret o and mar ked
"Appendi x A'. That Notice shall be signed by an
aut hori zed represent-ative of the Respondent and
shall be posted inmmediately upon receipt of a
copy of this Oder and shall remain posted for
thirty (30) days thereafter. Reasonabl e steps
shall be taken by the Respondent to ensure that
said notices are not altered, defaced or covered
by ot her material.

3. Notify the Wsconsin Enpl oynent Rel ati ons
Conmmission in witing, wthin twenty (20) days
following the date of this Oder, as to what
steps have been taken to conply herewith. 2/

1/ The applicable interest rate is the Sec. 814.04(4), Stats., rate in
effect at the time the conplaint was initially filed with the Comm ssion.

2/ Any party may file a petition for review with the Comm ssion by follow ng

- 6- No. 26099-B



Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 11th day of April, 1990.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS|I ON

By

Janmes W Engmann, Exam ner

the procedures set forth in Sec. 111.07(5), Stats.
Section 111.07(5), Stats.

(5) The conmission may aut horize a comm ssioner or exam ner to make
findings and orders. Any party in interest who is dissatisfied with the
findings or order of a conmssioner or examiner may file a witten
petition with the conmssion as a body to review the findings or order.
If no petition is filed within 20 days fromthe date that a copy of the
findings or order of the conm ssioner or exam ner was nmiled to the |ast
known address of the parties in interest, such findings or order shall be
consi dered the findings or order of the conmi ssion as a body unless set
aside, reversed or nodified by such conm ssioner or exam ner wthin such
time. If the findings or order are set aside by the comm ssioner or
exam ner the status shall be the same as prior to the findings or order
set aside. If the findings or order are reversed or nodified by the
conmi ssioner or examiner the time for filing petition with the conm ssion
shall run fromthe tine that notice of such reversal or nodification is
mailed to the last known address of the parties in interest. Wthin 45
days after the filing of such petition with the conmssion, the
conmi ssion shall either affirm reverse, set aside or nodify such
findings or order, in whole or in part, or direct the taking of
additional testinony. Such action shall be based on a review of the
evidence submtted. If the commssion is satisfied that a party in
i nterest has been prejudiced because of exceptional delay in the receipt
of a copy of any findings or order it nmay extend the tinme another 20 days
for filing a petition with the conm ssion.

-7- No. 26099-B



APPENDI X " A"
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYES

Pursuant to an Order of the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Commi ssion,
and in order to effectuate the policies of the Minicipal Enploynent Relations

Act, we hereby notify our enployes that:

1. W will not commit unilateral changes in wage rates of bargaining

unit enpl oyes represented by Teanmsters Local Union 579.

2. To the extent that we have not already done so, we wll nake
Theresa Gaham a bargaining unit enploye represented by Teanster Local
Uni on 579, whole for wages lost by our unilateral change in her wage rate on or
about Novemnber 19, 1987, from said unilateral change to the effective date of
our first collective bargaining agreenent with Teansters Local Union 579, and

we will pay Theresa Grahaminterest on any nonetary | oss experienced.

Dat e at , Wsconsin this day of , 1990.

Cty of Witewater

By

- 8- No. 26099-B



CTY OF WH TEWATER

MVEMORANDUM ACCOVPANYI NG FI NDI NGS OF
FACT, CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER

POSI TI ONS OF THE PARTI ES

Conpl ai nant

On brief, the Conplainant argues that the Cty's reduction of the
Treasurer's wage rate violated Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.; that said
action by the Gty constitutes discrimnation for the purpose of discouraging
concerted activity; that the Treasurer was engaged in concerted activity by
voi cing her position regarding the Union, by being selected as a Union steward
and by her participation in negotiations with the Gty; that there is no
dispute that the City was aware of her concerted activity; that the Gty felt
ani mus toward such activity, shown by the Cty's opposition to the Treasurer's
inclusion in the bargaining unit initially and by the Cty Manager's proposal
to nake her a supervisor so as to exclude her from the bargaining unit; that
the Gty's action in reducing her salary shows that the Gty felt aninmus toward
the Treasurer's concerted activity and that the CGty's action to reduce her
salary was notivated, at least in part, by the Cty's aninus toward that
concerted activity; that the City's defense to this allegation of
discrimnation is that the reduction in the Treasurer's salary was solely for
the purpose of correcting an error in calculation; that all of the evidence
indicates that this assertion is pretextual; that the evidence indicates that
it was the Treasurer's desire for inclusion in the bargaining unit and her
active participation in it which was the notivating force behind her wage
reduction, not the clainmed arithmetic calculation; and that, therefore, the
reduction is in direct violation of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.

The Conpl ai nant also argues that the Cty's unilateral reduction of the
Treasurer's wage rate violates Secs. 111.70(3)(1)1 and 4, Stats.; that the
Cty's action constitutes a unilateral action in violation of its obligation to
bargain with the exclusive representative of its enployes; that it is well
recogni zed that an enployer may not unilaterally alter wages, hours or working
condi tions which are nandatory subject of bargaining without first negotiating
with the Union either during negotiations for a first agreement or during a
hi atus between agreenents; that such a unilateral change constitutes a per se
violation of the duty to bargain; that there can be no doubt that alteration of
a wage rate constitutes a nandatory subject of bargaining; that, therefore, the
wage rate of the Treasurer is not susceptible to unilateral change; that the
Cty's violation is willful since the Union told the Gty during negotiations
of the necessity of maintaining wages at the status quo during negotiations;
that the City's defense is that its intention in reducing the Treasurer's wage
rate was only to correct a calculation error; that this is not a valid defense
to a claim for refusal to bargain; and that, regardless of whether the
reduction was made in good faith, it constitutes a wunilateral change in
violation of Sec. 111.70, Stats., which can only be renedied by returning to
the status quo ante.

On reply brief, the Conplainant argues that the present conplaint is not
barred by the doctrine of collateral estoppel; that while the parties are the
same in this case as in the arbitration before Arbitrator Mieller, the issues
in the case differ greatly; that in the interest arbitration before Arbitrator
Miel l er, the issue was which final offer package was nore reasonabl e under the
statutory criteria found in Sec. 111.70(4)(cm7, Stats.; that by contrast the
issue in the present proceeding is whether the Respondent commtted prohibited
practices within the meanings of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l, 3 and 4, Stats.; that the
time periods covered by the two proceedings are different; that the interest
arbitration established ternms and conditions of enploynent comencing
January 1, 1988; that the present case involves an action taken by the Gty in
Novenmber 1987; that wunder these circunstances, the decision of Arbitrator
Mieller can not bar the present prohibited practice proceeding; that the
doctrine of collateral estoppel does not apply; that there was a general
agreenment by the parties that the present prohibited practice case would be
held in abeyance pending the outcome of the interest arbitration; that the
Union did not forfeit its right to pursue the prohibited practice by going
forward with the interest arbitration case; that while the award nmakes passing
reference to the issue of discriminatory notive, there is absolutely no
suggestion that the arbitrator addressed the issue of wunilateral change in
working conditions in violation of its obligation to bargain in god faith; and
that, therefore, the doctrine of waiver or estoppel are inapplicable in this
case and the Union's conplaint nmust be addressed on the nmerits.

The Conpl ai nant al so argues that the evidence in the record establishes
that the Cty's reduction of the Treasurer's wage rate in Novenber 1987 was
discrimnatory; that the Gty's justification for reducing the Treasurer's wage
rate is based on contradictory rationale; that whatever the dty's
justification for its action, it was always applied to the Treasurer's

-9- No. 26099-B



di sadvant age si nce she becane a Union supporter; and that the adm ssions of the
Cty Mnager and the disparate treatnent which she received in relation to
others lead to the unavoidable conclusion that the Cty discrimnated against
the Treasurer because of her Union activity.

In addition the Conplainant argues that the Cty's conduct constituted a
uni |l ateral change of working conditions in violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l
and 4, Stats.; that the City was obligated to negotiate with the Union
concerning the proposed treatment of the Treasurer and its failure to do so
constituted a prohibited practice; that the Cty's argunent that the Union
waived its right to bargain over Treasurer's reduced conpensation is
ridiculous; that the Union opposed the reduction and imedi ately protested the
reduction when it occurred; that the present conplaint is not nmoot on the basis
of the subsequent arbitration; that the prohibited practice occurred nonths
before the effective period of the |abor agreenent; that, therefore, the
conplaint is not noot; that the interest arbitration hearing does not waive the
Treasurer's right to back pay; that the parties agreed that the present action
woul d be held in abeyance during the interest arbitration proceeding; and that,
therefore, since the dispute was not renedied by the arbitration award, the
Uni on can pursue a nake whol e renmedy for the Treasurer.

Respondent

On brief, the Respondent argues that the doctrine of collateral estoppel
requires dismssal of the conplaint; that the Respondent did not waive the
right to assert that collateral estoppel demands dism ssal of the conplaint;
that it is an accepted principle that for a waiver to be effective, it nust be
express in nature and knowi ngly undertaken in a clear and specific manner; that
general and inplied waivers will not be enforced under nornal circunstances;
that it is evident from the record that there was no express waiver of the
right to assert the preclusive effect of either res judicata or collateral
estoppel during these proceedings; that the Conplainant's conplaint of
prohi bited practice should be dism ssed upon the application of the doctrine of
collateral estoppel; that the Wsconsin Enpl oynent Rel ations Conm ssion has not
found it inappropriate to apply the principles of res judicata to arbitration
awards where there is an identity of parties, issue and renmedy and no nateri al
di screpancies of fact; that there is no question that the parties in the
interest arbitration case before Arbitrator Robert J. Mieller are identical to
the parties in this matter; that the question of whether the readjustnent of
the Treasurer's wage rate constituted discrimnation within the neaning of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., and/or a unilateral act which constituted a refusal
to bargain within the meaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats., was fully
and fairly litigated and decided in the proceedi ngs before Arbitrator Muieller;
that the Union raised the issues regarding the readjustnent of the Treasurer's
wage rate before Arbitrator Muieller; that Arbitrator Mieller rejected the
Union's allegation of prohibited practice; and that, therefore, the Gty
requests that the conplaint be dismssed inits entirety.

The City also argues that it has not conmmtted prohibited practices
within the meaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.; that the Conplainant has
failed to establish a prinma facie violation of said section; that the
Conpl ai nant Uni on has the burden of denonstrating by a clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent's actions were based at | east
in part on anti-union consideration; that the Gty's opposition to the
inclusion of the Treasurer's job classification in the bargaining unit was not
a hostile act notivated by anti-union animus but an assertion of rights granted
under Sec. 111.70, Stats.; that the reduction proposed in Treasurer's wage rate
during negotiations was not an act of retribution but was based upon evidence
provided during the represent-ation hearing and the CGty's analysis of the
actual work performed in the classification conpared with other classifications
in the wage range; and that while there is indication that the Gty had
know edge that the Treasurer was engaged in concerted activity on behal f of the
Union, there is no indication that the Cty harbored any aninosity toward the
Treasurer as a result of activities and there is no evidence that the Gty
acted against the Treasurer as a result of Union activity. In addition, the
Cty argues that the Respondent has articulated legitimte non-discrimnnatory
reasons for the Treasurer's wage adjustnent; that it has established by clear
and convi ncing evidence that the adjustnment in the Treasurer's conpensation was
not notivated by discrimnatory intent; that a mistake was nmade in the
conputation of the Treasurer's conpensation when she elected to adjust her
schedule from 35 to 40 hours per work; that it is the correction of the m stake
which gives rise to this dispute; and that nothing in the record indicates that
the conputation adjustnent was notivated in any way by aninosity toward the
Treasurer as a result of her activity in and involvenment on behalf of the
Union. The Gty also argues that the Conpl ai nant has not denonstrated that the
reasons articulated by the Respondent were a pretext for discrimnatory
conduct; that the Respondent has denonstrated a legitinmate non-discrimnatory
reason for adjusting the Treasurer's compensation; that the Conplainant nust
prove that the reason advanced is nerely canouflage for a reduction in
conpensati on which was predicated on the Treasurer's Union activity; that the
record shows that the Conplainant has failed to offer any proof which
concl usi vely denonstrates that the reasons given for the wage adjustrment were a

-10- No. 26099-B



cover up for illegal ~conduct; and that, therefore, the Conplainant's
al | egations should be found to be totally lacking in nerit.

As to the alleged violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats., the Cty
argues that it did not violate said sections; that while it recognizes the
obligation to bargain prior to any change in wages and benefits it does not
believe that this obligation applies in this case; that when the Treasurer
accepted the conpensation adjustnent during the canpaign, the new wage rate had
to be conputed according to guidelines previously established and the nethod
whi ch was used when the Respondent nade the adjustnent for the other enployes;
that any correction of a conputational mstake was an integral part of main-
taining the status quo and not a wunilateral refusal to bargain; that the
correction of a conputational mstake has not and should not be subject to a
bargaining obligation; that this is especially true where the adjustnent
conforns with existing pay practices and does not place the enploye in any
worse position that she would have been had the m stake not occurred; that in
any case the Conplainant has waived the right to negotiate; that in the
alternative the obligation to bargain concerning the Treasurer's wage rate has
been merged into the interest arbitration proceedings; and that, therefore, the
Respondent requests that a finding be made that it has not violated
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats.

Finally, the Respondent argues that the renmedy requested by the
Conplainant is inappropriate; that the Conplainant's request that the order
include a make whole remedy for the Treasurer which would restore the noney
lost as a result of the Novenber 1987 adjustnent up to and through the 1988-89
contract would violate the final and binding nature of interest arbitration
awards; that such a decision would run counter to established Conmi ssion
precedent; that Arbitrator Mieller has established the Treasurer's conpensation
for the 1988-89 contract; and that, therefore, any renedy established in this
matter should cover only the period from the date of the occurrence to the
retroactive date of the collective bargaining agreenent.

DI SCUSSI ON

1. Motion to Disniss

On August 22, 1989, the Respondent filed a Mdtion to Dismss based upon
res judicata. On August 23, 1989, the Conplainant filed a letter in opposition
to said Motion. On August 25, 1989, the Examiner issued an Oder Scheduling
Hearing on the Mtion to Dismiss in concert with the hearing on the nerits
schedul ed for August 30, 1989.

The Commission recognizes the doctrine of res judicata where the
subsequent litigation is shown to share an identity of parties, issues and
material facts. 3/ The Respondent argues that the present case share an
identity of parties, issues and material facts with the interest arbitration
case before Arbitrator Mieller. The Conpl ai nant di sagrees.

The record is clear that the parties that appeared before Arbitrator

Miel ler are the parties here present. The record is also clear that sone of
the facts involved in the allegation of discrimnation based on concerted
activities were presented to the Arbitrator. But it is also clear that the

i ssues facing this Exam ner were not before Arbitrator Mueller in the interest
arbitration case.

The issue before the Arbitrator was which party's final offer should be
adopted and incorporated into a witten collective bargaining agreenent 4/
based upon statutorily stated factors. 5/ As such he received evidence and
heard argunents regarding the alleged discrinmnation based on concerted
activity at issue in this case. However, the issue of whether the Respondent
violated Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l, 3 and 4, Stats., was not before the Arbitrator.
Arbitrator Mieller's authority was linmted to selecting a final offer;
therefore, he had no authority to remedy any prohibited practice if he had
found one.

The Respondent also argues that the doctrine of collateral estoppel
requires dismssal of this conplaint of prohibited practices. As cited by the
Respondent, the Wsconsin Supreme Court has ruled that collateral estoppel
precludes "relitigation of an issue of ultinate fact previously deternmined by a

3/ Morai ne Park VTAE District, Dec. No. 22009-B (WERC, 11/85), citing State
of Wsconsin, Dec. No. 20145-A (Burns, 5/83), aff'd by operation of Taw,
Dec. No. 20145-B (WERC, 6/83); and State of Wsconsin, Dec. No. 20910- B,
Footnote 8, (WERC, 3/85).

4/ Sec. 111.70(4)(cm6.d., Stats.

5/ Sec. 111.70(4)(cm7, Stats.

-11- No. 26099-B



valid final judgnment in an action between the sane parties". 6/ The Court al so
stated that the doctrine applies "where the natter raised in the second suit is
identical in all respects with that decided in the first proceeding and where
the controlling facts and applicable I egal rules renmain unchanged”. 7/

As stated above, sone of the facts involving the allegation of
discrimnation based on concerted activities were presented before the
arbitrator; however, said facts were not ultinmate facts upon which the
Arbitrator based his decision. Indeed, the matter raised in this case is not
identical in all respects with that decided in the first proceedi ng.

For these reasons, the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel

do not apply to this case; therefore, the Mtion to Dismss based upon these
doctrines is denied.

2. Al leged Violations of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.

The Conpl ai nant alleges that the action of the Gty in reducing the wages
of the Treasurer constitutes discrimnation for the purpose of discouraging
concerted activity in violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.

Section 111.70(3)(a) states that it is a prohibited practice for a
nmuni ci pal enpl oyer:

3. To encourage or discourage a nenbership in
any | abor organization by discrimnation in regard to
hiring, tenure, or other terns or conditions of
enpl oynent; but the prohibition shall not apply to a
fair share agreenent.

In order to prevail on a conplaint alleging a violation of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., the Union nust prove by a clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that the Treasurer was engaged in |lawful and
concerted activities, that the Gty was hostile toward those activities, and
that the City's action was based, at least in part, on hostility toward those
activities. 8/

The record shows that the Treasurer was active in the Union's organizing
canpai gn, that she was selected as a Union steward and that she served on the
Union's bargaining teamfor the initial collective bargaining agreenent. These
are certainly concerted activities protected by Sec. 111.70(1)(a), Stats. By
the nature of these activities and based on the record in this case, it is
clear that the Cty was aware of the Treasurer's concerted activities. The
guestion remains whether the City was hostile toward those activities and
whether the CGty's action was based, at least in part, on hostility toward
those activities.

In terns of showing that the Cty was hostile to the Treasurer's
concerted activity, the Union first argues that the City's aninmus is shown by
its opposition to the Treasurer inclusion in the bargaining unit. VWhile it is
true that the Gty argued before the Commission that the Treasurer should be
excluded from the bargaining unit, this does not show hostility to her
protected activity but a question regarding representation, specifically
whet her the Treasurer was a nunici pal enpl oye or a nmanagerial enploye.

The Union also asserts that the Cty's discussion with the Treasurer in
which the Gty Mnager suggested that she be nmde a supervisor shows aninus
toward the Treasurer's concerted activity. Again, this goes to the Gty's
belief that the position of Treasurer should be excluded from the bargaining
unit, not anti-union anims toward the Treasurer.

Finally, the Union argues that the Gty's action in reducing the
Treasurer's salary shows that the Cty felt aninmus toward the Treasurer's
concerted activity. This action, by itself, does not show anti-union
hostility; the Union must show that this action was based, at least in part, on
hostility. The action, in and of itself, does not prove the notivation.

The Gty asserts that it took the action it did for the sole purpose of
correcting an error in calculation. The Union argues that this assertion is
pretextual, that it was the Treasurer's desire for inclusion in the bargaining
unit and her active participation in it which was the notivating force behind
the wage reduction. The proof of this, according to the Union, is that the

6/ State ex rel. Flowers v. H&SS Departnment, 81 Ws.2d 376, 260 N.M2d 727
(1978).

7/ Id.

8/ Village of WMaple Bluff, Dec. No. 25718-A (Buffett, 4/89), aff'd by
operation of Taw, Dec. No. 25718-B (WERC, 5/89).

-12- No. 26099-B



Cty treated the Treasurer differently than it treated other's who changed from
35 to 40 hours. The City admits to this, up to a point, in that it admts it
treated the Treasurer differently than it treated some other enployes, but the
Cty alleges it treated her simlarly to those simlarly situated.

Any support the Union seeks from the situations of Admnistrative
Assi stant Schoenke, Administrative derks Krebs and Collings and Secretary
Route is misplaced. These enpl oyes had been converted to hourly enpl oyes prior
to the change from 35 to 40 hour work week. Thus, the increase in hours worked
resulted in their being conpensated for those hours.

The Union also seeks support from the situation of Admnistrative
Assi stant Burkhardt (hereinafter the Adnministrative Assistant). The record is
cl ear that when she changed from working a 35 hour week to a 40 hour week, she
was conpensated for the five additional hours, in addition to receiving the
yearly raises of 4.5 percent and 2.5 percent. The Gty counters with the
situations of the Cty derk and the Building |nspector. The Union asserts
there is no proof that the Building |Inspector worked nore hours as a result of
the change over to a 40 hour work week. The Union is in error. The Building
I nspector's nenorandum to the Cty, noted in Finding of Fact 7, specifically
notes that he is willing to work the five extra hours. Wile it is true that
he had worked weeks longer than 35 hours in the past, it was as a salaried
enpl oye; nonethel ess, his normal work week was 35 hours. That was changed by
this action of the Cty. H's normal work week becane 40 hours per week. The
situation of the Gty Cerk is less clear. Wile she was given and she signed
the Gty Manager's nenorandum quoted in Finding of Fact 4, the record also
suggests that her work schedule did not change since she attended night
neeti ngs.

The Union therefore argues that because the City treated the Treasurer
differently than it treated the Administrative Assistant, the dty
di scrimnated against the Treasurer because of concerted activity. The Gty
asserts, however, that it treated the Treasurer just as it treated the Building
I nspector, that it treated her Ilike him because these were traditionally
salaried positions in pay range 4, and that the Administrative Assistant was
traditionally a hourly enploye in pay range 5.

There is much in the record that suggests that a mstake was nade in
conputing the Treasurer's salary. The fact that the conputation as done by the
Cty derk gave the Treasurer a salary above the range as authorized by the
Gty Council supports the CGty's contention. In any case, the Gty has
articulated a business reason for its action, one supported by the situation of
the Building Inspector and the exceeding of the approved salary range. The
Union's only evidence to support an allegation of discrimnation was the act
itself and the situation of the Administrative Assistant. This is not enough
to sustain a charge of discrimnation.

3. Alleged Violations of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats.

The Conpl ai nant argues that the Gty violated Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4,
Stats., when it wunilaterally reduced the wage rate of the Treasurer w thout
bargai ning with the exclusive bargaining representative. The Gty argues that
it was correcting a conputational error and, therefore, was not unilaterally
changi ng the status quo.

It is well settled that, absent a valid defense, a unilateral change in
the status gf@ wages, hours or conditions of enploynment during negotiations of
a first collective bargaining agreement is a per se violation of the duty to
bargai n under Sec. 111.70(3)(a)4, Stats. 9/ Unilateral changes are tantanmount
to an outright refusal to bargain about a mandatory subject of bargaining
because each of those actions undercuts the integrity of the collective bar-
gaining process in a manner inherently inconsistent with the statutory nmandate
to bargain in good faith. 10/ In addition, an enployer's unilateral change
evidences a disregard for the role and status of the mpjority representative,
whi ch disregard is inherently inconsistent with good faith bargaining. 11/

No dispute exists that the Gty reduced the wage rate of the Treasurer
from $11.90 an hour to $10.43 an hour without negotiating said reduction wth
the Union. As a defense, the City alleges that when the Treasurer accepted the
conpensation adjustment during the Union canpai gn, she accepted the guidelines
previously established to make the adjustnment, and that, as a conputational
m st ake was nade, correcting the mstake was integral part of maintaining the

9/ School District of Wsconsin Rapids, Dec. No. 19084-C (WERC, 3/85).

10/ City of Brookfield, Dec. No. 19822-C (WERC, 11/84) and G een County, Dec.
No. 20308-B (VERC, 11/84).

11/ School District of Wsconsin Rapids, supra.

-13- No. 26099-B



st at us quo.

But the mistake at issue here is not one of conputation in which soneone
added or subtracted incorrectly. The Cty Mnager does not say that the Cty
Clerk hit the wong button on the calculator. 1In fact, the Cty Cerk did not
make that type of error at all. She hit all the right buttons on the
calculator; at least, right to her way of thinking. The mstake that the Cty
allegedly corrected is not one of the calculation, but one of the method of
cal culation, the process used to determ ne the Treasurer's wage rate. The Cty
Clerk took the Treasurer's yearly salary, divided by 52 weeks and then 35 hours
per week to determne the hourly rate, and then the City Cerk added the seven
per cent . The City Manager would have either divided the Treasurer's yearly
salary by 52 weeks and then 40 hours per week and then added the seven percent
or he would have added seven percent to her yearly salary and then divided by
52 and 40.

If the Gty Cerk was in error, it was not an error in calculation but in
procedure. A neutral person armed with a cal culator or even a pencil and paper
can find and correct an error in calculation, but a neutral person cannot
deter-mine if the procedure is incorrect because the procedure is a policy
deci si on. If it is an error, it is an error because someone determ ned that
the cal cul -ation should have been done in a different manner. Here, the Gty
Manager nade that determ nation. The Union argues that the Gty should have
negoti ated that determ nation.

As the reduction in the wage rate of the Treasurer's wage rate involves a
mandat ory subject of bargaining, the Gty was obliged by Sec. 111.70(3)(a)4,
Stats., to negotiate the change in the Treasurer's wage rate. Even assum ng
that the dispute over the calculation of the Treasurer's wage rate was an
honest di sagreenent over how the rate should be calculated and that the Gty
believe in good faith that it did not need to bargain over the correction of
what it saw as a calculation error, the Gty is not relieved of its obligation
to have bargained the change in the Treasurer's wage rate. 12/

4. Remedy for Violation of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l1 and 4, Stats.

As to renedy, the Union seeks to have the Treasurer's wage rate
established at $11.90 an hour from the date the Gty unilaterally changed the
wage rate in Novenber 1987 until March 31, 1989, the day the Arbitration Award
was inplenented. The Union argues that the Cty must make the Treasurer whol e
for losses from the inception of the prohibited practice until the date the
parties inmplemented their first collective bargaining agreenment, citing School
District of Wsconsin Rapids. 13/ In Wsconsin Rapids the Conmission found
that the District unilaterally altered the wages, terns and conditions of
enpl oynent when it failed to grant wage and vacation increases granted in
expi red wage and vacation schedul es. The Conmission ordered a make whole
remedy for any |osses of wages and vacation benefits from the date of the
Board's action through the date of the inplementation of the initial agreement.

In general, the make-whole renedy is meant to put the aggrieved party
where that person would have been but for the illegal action. In Wsconsin
Rapids the District had w thheld wages and vacation tinme rightfully owed to the
affected enployes, wages and vacation tinme they had lost by the enployer's
illegal action.

In the case at hand, the Cty argues that if a violation is found, the
remedy should be limted to the period fromthe date of the Cty's action in
Novenber 1987, to the effective date of the contract established by the
Arbitrator's award. The Gty is correct; to do otherwi se would exceed a make
whol e renedy, for if the Gty had not changed the wage rate of the Treasurer in
Novenber 1987, the arbitration award would have changed it, back to the
effective date of the award. |In Wsconsin Rapids, the enployes suffered | osses
up to the date of the inplementation of the initial contract. Here the
Treasurer suffered no such loss; her right to a salary of $11.90 ended with the
effective date of the initial collective bargaining agreenent between the
parties. Thus the renedy is fashioned to conpensate the Treasurer only for the
wages she woul d have received but for the Gty's unilateral change in her wage
rate in violation of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 4, Stats.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 11th day of April, 1990.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS|I ON

By

12/ Gty of Brookfield, supra.

13/ Dec. No. 19084-C (WERC, 3/85).
- 14- No. 26099- B



James W Engmann, Exani ner

ac
A2116A. 12 -15- No. 26099-B



